

ACERINOX, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES



Interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the six-month period ending on 30
June 2023

(Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of
discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Figures in thousands of euros at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022)

	Note	30-Jun-23	31-Dec-22
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Goodwill	9	51,064	51,064
Other intangible assets	9	41,876	43,437
Property, plant, and equipment	10	1,619,602	1,649,607
Investment property	10	9,792	9,916
Right-of-use assets	11	16,706	16,207
Investments accounted for using the equity method		390	390
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	13	381	394
Deferred tax assets		131,898	101,225
Other non-current financial assets	13,15	30,242	30,188
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		1,901,951	1,902,428
Current assets			
Inventories	12	2,264,613	2,155,542
Trade and other receivables	13	821,363	637,833
Other current financial assets	13,15	33,361	51,534
Current tax assets		22,723	22,770
Cash and cash equivalents		1,543,889	1,548,040
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		4,685,949	4,415,719
TOTAL ASSETS		6,587,900	6,318,147

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(Figures in thousands of euros at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022)

	Note	30-Jun-23	31-Dec-22
LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	17	64,931	64,931
Share premium		268	268
Reserves		2,311,616	1,920,753
Profit for the period		277,680	556,054
Interim dividend			-74,799
Translation differences		27,312	93,923
Other equity instruments	23	4,396	3,695
Shares of the Parent	17	-92,813	-90,728
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF THE PARENT		2,593,390	2,474,097
Non-controlling interests		63,444	73,596
TOTAL EQUITY		2,656,834	2,547,693
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income		39,711	27,465
Issue of bonds and other marketable securities	13	74,900	74,850
Bank borrowings	13,14	1,376,972	1,319,182
Non-current provisions		157,340	159,058
Deferred tax liabilities		215,725	227,784
Other non-current financial liabilities	13,15	15,859	14,971
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,880,507	1,823,310
Current liabilities			
Issue of bonds and other marketable securities	13	3,493	1,634
Bank borrowings	13,14	809,843	592,858
Trade and other payables	13	1,187,323	1,181,440
Current tax liabilities		33,919	58,295
Other current financial liabilities	13,15	15,981	112,917
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		2,050,559	1,947,144
TOTAL LIABILITIES		6,587,900	6,318,147

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

2. INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

(Figures in thousands of euros at 30 June 2023 and 2022)

	Note	30-Jun-23	30-Jun-22
Revenue	21	3,521,947	4,821,477
Other operating income	21	55,827	16,618
In-house work on non-current assets	21	6,240	1,235
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		140,597	551,964
Procurements		-2,463,431	-3,501,498
Staff costs		-319,312	-320,248
Depreciation and amortization charge	9,10,11	-84,539	-93,986
Other operating expenses		-479,189	-628,265
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS		378,140	847,297
Finance income		38,398	4,464
Finance costs		-47,565	-24,123
Exchange differences		-3,989	-15,478
Remeasurement of financial instruments at fair value		5,683	11,088
PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES		370,667	823,248
Income tax	18	-94,356	-195,887
Other taxes		-123	-179
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		276,188	627,182
<u>Attributable to:</u>			
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS		-1,492	18,303
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP		277,680	608,879
<i>Basic and diluted earnings per share (in euros)</i>		1.11	2.32

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Figures in thousands of euros at 30 June 2023 and 2022)

	30-Jun-23	30-Jun-22
A) PROFIT PER INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF	276,188	627,182
B) OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - ITEMS NOT RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR LOSS	-965	26,753
1. Arising from measurement of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income		-720
2. Arising from actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments	-1,434	40,561
3. Tax effect	469	-13,088
C) OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - ITEMS THAT MAY BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR LOSS	-89,958	214,171
1. Arising from cash flow hedges		
- Revaluation gains (losses)	8,693	15,134
- Amounts transferred to profit or loss	-30,206	-2,301
2. Translation differences		
- Revaluation gains (losses)	-75,286	204,072
- Amounts transferred to profit or loss		
3. Tax effect	6,841	-2,734
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	185,265	868,106
a) Attributable to the Parent	195,432	846,043
b) Attributable to non-controlling interests	-10,167	22,063

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

4. INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

The changes in the reported period were as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros at 30 June 2023 and 2022)

	Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent								TOTAL	Non-controlling interests	TOTAL EQUITY
	Share capital	Share premium	Reserves (including profit or loss for the period)	Other equity instruments	Translation differences	Valuation adjustments	Interim dividend	Treasury shares			
Total equity at 31 December 2022	64,931	268	2,402,587	3,695	93,923	74,220	-74,799	-90,728	2,474,097	73,596	2,547,693
Year-to-date profit (loss) at June 2023	0	0	277,680	0	0	0	0	0	277,680	-1,492	276,188
Cash flow hedges (net of tax)						-14,672			-14,672		-14,672
Actuarial adjustments to employee benefit obligations (net of tax)						-965			-965		-965
Translation differences					-66,611				-66,611	-8,675	-75,286
Net profit (loss) recognized directly in equity	0	0	0	0	-66,611	-15,637	0	0	-82,248	-8,675	-90,923
Total comprehensive income	0	0	277,680	0	-66,611	-15,637	0	0	195,432	-10,167	185,265
Dividends paid	0	0	-149,564	0	0	0	74,799	0	-74,765	0	-74,765
Transactions with shareholders	0	0	-149,564	0	0	0	74,799	0	-74,765	0	-74,765
Acquisition of treasury shares								-2,085	-2,085		-2,085
Directors' long-term incentive plan				701					701	15	716
Other changes			14			-4			10		10
Total equity at 30 June 2023	64,931	268	2,530,717	4,396	27,312	58,579	0	-92,813	2,593,390	63,444	2,656,834

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The changes in the same interim period of the previous year were as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent							TOTAL	Non-controlling interests	TOTAL EQUITY
	Share capital	Share premium	Reserves (including profit or loss for the period)	Other equity instruments	Translation differences	Valuation adjustments	Treasury shares			
Total equity at 31 December 2021	67,637	268	2,099,314	3,048	-10,154	5,178	-10,251	2,155,040	59,822	2,214,862
Year-to-date profit (loss) at June 2022	0	0	608,879	0	0	0	0	608,879	18,303	627,182
Cash flow hedges (net of tax)						10,099		10,099		10,099
Measurement of equity instruments (net of tax)						-541		-541		-541
Actuarial adjustments to employee benefit obligations (net of tax)						27,294		27,294		27,294
Translation differences					200,312			200,312	3,760	204,072
Net profit (loss) recognized directly in equity	0	0	0	0	200,312	36,852	0	237,164	3,760	240,924
Total comprehensive income	0	0	608,879	0	200,312	36,852	0	846,043	22,063	868,106
Dividends paid			-129,873					-129,873		-129,873
Transactions with shareholders	0	0	-129,873	0	0	0	0	-129,873	0	-129,873
Acquisition of treasury shares							-115,294	-115,294		-115,294
Directors' long-term incentive plan			-675	25			995	345	15	360
Other changes			-712					-712		-712
Total equity at 30 June 2022	67,637	268	2,576,933	3,073	190,158	42,030	-124,550	2,755,549	81,900	2,837,449

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

5. INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Figures in thousands of euros at 30 June 2023 and 2022)

	30-Jun-23	30-Jun-22
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	370,667	823,248
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation and amortization charge	84,539	93,986
Impairment losses	-1,095	18,801
Net changes in provisions and allowances	2,815	11,079
Recognition of grants in profit or loss	-4,147	-4,284
Gains or losses on disposals of non-current assets	1,635	-739
Gains or losses on disposals of financial instruments		3
Changes in fair value of financial instruments	-7,807	-1,044
Finance income	-38,398	-4,464
Finance costs	47,565	24,121
Other income and expenses	-3,376	37,541
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>		
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	-184,794	-316,205
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	-137,615	-833,561
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other payables	-53,963	342,526
<i>Other cash flows from operating activities</i>		
Interest paid	-39,111	-17,805
Interest received	38,193	4,067
Income tax paid	-151,924	-100,636
NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	-76,816	76,634
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment	-95,921	-46,890
Acquisition of intangible assets	-976	-1,031
Acquisition of other financial assets	-213	-293
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant, and equipment	186	2,026
Proceeds from disposal of other financial assets		164
Dividends received		388
NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	-96,924	-45,636
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of treasury shares	-2,085	-115,294
Income from borrowings	479,816	656,067
Repayment of interest-bearing liabilities	-202,248	-432,905
Dividends paid	-74,799	
NET CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	200,684	107,868
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	26,944	138,866
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1,548,040	1,274,929
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	-31,095	103,669
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT PERIOD-END	1,543,889	1,517,464

The condensed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



CONTENTS: NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION	10
NOTE 2 - STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	10
NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES	10
NOTE 4 - ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS	12
NOTE 5 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT	12
NOTE 6 - SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL NATURE OF TRANSACTIONS	12
NOTE 7 - CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION	12
NOTE 8 - SIGNIFICANT EVENTS TAKING PLACE IN THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2023	12
NOTE 9 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS	14
NOTE 10 - PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT AND INVESTMENT PROPERTY	16
NOTE 11 - RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (LEASES)	19
NOTE 12 - INVENTORIES	20
NOTE 13 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	21
NOTE 14 - BANK BORROWINGS	22
NOTE 15 - DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	23
NOTE 16 - DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT AND DIVIDENDS	24
NOTE 17 - SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES	25
NOTE 18 - TAX MATTERS	25
NOTE 19 - LITIGATION	27
NOTE 20 - CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES	27
NOTE 21 - SEGMENT REPORTING	27
NOTE 22 - AVERAGE HEADCOUNT	29
NOTE 23 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS	29
NOTE 24 - EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD	30



6. NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

Acerinox, S.A. ("the Company") was incorporated as a Corporation (*Sociedad Anónima* in Spanish) for an indefinite period of time on 30 September 1970. Its registered office is located at Calle Santiago de Compostela, 100, Madrid, Spain.

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the Company and all its subsidiaries.

The latest approved financial statements, which correspond to 2022, are publicly available upon request at the Company's head office, on the Group's website www.acerinox.com and on the website of the Spanish National Securities Market Commission (CNMV).

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 24 July 2023.

NOTE 2 - STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. These financial statements do not include all the information required for complete financial statements and should be read and interpreted in conjunction with the Group's published annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Acerinox Group were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and related interpretations (IFRIC) adopted by the European Union ("EU-IFRS") and with the other provisions of the applicable regulatory financial reporting framework. The 2022 annual consolidated financial statements detail all the accounting standards applied by the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the first six months of 2023 were prepared using the same accounting principles (EU-IFRS) as were used for 2022, except for the standards and amendments adopted by the European Union and mandatorily applicable from 1 January 2023 onwards, which were the following:

- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1): IAS 1 has been amended to improve the disclosure of accounting policies with the aim of providing more useful information to investors and other primary users of the financial statements. This standard does not apply to interim financial statements, as there is no requirement for the complete disclosure of accounting policies. The Group will apply this new policy at the close of the fiscal year in the preparation of its consolidated annual financial statements.
- Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8): IAS 8 has been amended to help distinguish between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies. This does not impact the period, as there were no changes in estimates or policies.
- Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12): This amendment clarifies that the exemption to the recognition of deferred taxes related to assets or liabilities recognized for the first time ("initial recognition exemption") does not apply to those transactions for which both an asset and a liability are recognized upon initial recognition, such as leases and decommissioning obligations, and therefore there is an obligation to recognize deferred taxes on such transactions. The Group will apply the standard when these transactions occur.

The standards, interpretations, and amendments issued by the IASB and the IFRS Interpretations Committee but that have not been adopted by the European Union or that cannot be adopted early, but that could have an impact, are detailed below:

- IFRS 10 (Amendment) and IAS 28 (Amendment) - These amendments clarify the accounting treatment of sales and contributions of assets between an investor and its associates and joint ventures. The amendments shall only apply when an investor sells or contributes assets to its associate or joint venture. The Group does not expect the application of this standard to have any impact, as the ownership interests in associates are not material and no such contributions have been made to date.
- "Lease liability in a sale and leaseback" (Amendments to IFRS 16): This amendment explains how a company should account for a sale and leaseback after the date of the transaction. The effective date of application of these amendments is January 1, 2024, although their early adoption is allowed. These amendments have not yet been approved for use in the European Union. The Group does not expect the application of these amendments to have any impact on its financial statements.
- "Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current" (Amendments to IAS 1): These amendments issued in January 2020 clarify that liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on the rights that exist at the end of the period in which they are reported and not on the entity's expectations or events occurring after period-end. The amendment also clarifies the concept of "liquidation" of a liability under the standard. Although the effective date of application of these amendments was January 1, 2022, the date has been postponed to January 2024, although their early adoption is allowed. The Group does not expect any impact from the application of this standard since the Group's classification between current and non-current is based on existing contractual rights.
- "Non-current liabilities with conditions ('covenants')" (Amendments to IAS 1): The amendment is intended to improve the information provided when the right to defer payment of a liability is subject to the fulfillment of conditions ("covenants") within the twelve months following the period being reported. This amendment is effective for periods as of January 1, 2024. Early adoption of this amendment is allowed, although it has not yet been approved by the European Union. The Group does not expect impacts from the application of this amendment.
- "International Tax Reform—Pillar Two Model Rules" (Amendments to IAS 12): In October 2021, more than 130 countries agreed to implement a minimum tax regime for multinational companies: "Pillar Two." In December 2021, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development ("OECD") published "Pillar Two" model rules for reforming international corporate taxation. Affected large multinational companies must calculate their effective GloBE (acronym for "Global Anti-Base Erosion") tax rate for each jurisdiction in which they operate. Such companies will be required to pay an additional tax for the difference between their effective GloBE tax rate by jurisdiction and the minimum rate of 15%.

In May 2023, the IASB issued limited-scope amendments to IAS 12 providing a temporary exception from the requirement to recognize and disclose deferred taxes arising from an enacted or substantively enacted tax law implementing the Pillar Two model rules published by the OECD. This standard is pending implementation in Spain.

The amendments also introduce the following specific disclosure requirements for the affected companies:

- Having applied the temporary exception to the recognition and disclosure of information on deferred tax assets and liabilities related to income tax arising from Pillar Two;
- Their current tax expense (if any) related to the income tax arising from Pillar Two; and
- During the period between the enactment or substantive enactment of the legislation and its entry into force, entities are required to disclose known or reasonably estimable information that would help users of the financial statements understand the entity's exposure to income tax arising from Pillar Two.



This amendment to IAS 12 is applicable immediately (subject to any local approval process) and retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8, "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors." Moreover, disclosures related to current tax expenditure and known or reasonably estimable exposure to Pillar Two income tax are mandatory for annual periods beginning January 1, 2023. However, disclosure of this information in the interim financial statements is not required for any interim period ending on or before 31 December 2023.

These amendments have not yet been approved by the European Union.

With regard to the Group, Acerinox will soon begin the process of evaluating the impacts of the application of Pillar Two, and has therefore decided to make use of the temporary exemption from the recognition and disclosure of information on assets and liabilities for deferred taxes related to this tax.

- Supplier Finance Arrangements ("confirming") (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7): The IASB has amended IAS 7 and IFRS 7 to improve disclosures on supplier finance arrangements ("confirming") and their effects on a company's liabilities, cash flows, and exposure to liquidity risk. This amendment is effective for periods as of January 1, 2024. Early adoption of this amendment is allowed, although it has not yet been approved by the European Union. The Group shall include the required and applicable disclosures in its annual financial statements.

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The accounting estimates and judgments used by the Group during this interim period were applied consistently with those used for the latest approved annual financial statements, which correspond to 2022.

NOTA 5 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Note 4 to the Group's published financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 includes a detailed description of the risks to which the Group's activities are exposed, and the management carried out to minimize the impact thereof.

During this period, there were no new risks, other than those detailed in the 2022 annual financial statements.

NOTE 6 - SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL NATURE OF TRANSACTIONS

The activities carried on by the Acerinox Group are not seasonal in nature.

NOTE 7 - CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

There have been no changes in the scope of consolidation in this period or in 2022, as explained in the Group's consolidated financial statements for that year.

NOTE 8 – SIGNIFICANT EVENTS TAKING PLACE IN THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2023

Market environment

The market situation has been different for stainless steel versus high-performance alloys.

The stainless steel market in this period has remained broadly similar in volumes to the second half of the previous year, although it is lower than the first half of 2022, when the Group reached record figures. There has



not yet been a recovery in demand, and price levels, mainly in Europe and Asia, have remained at the lowest levels ever seen.

With regard to high-performance alloys, volumes and margins are maintained, allowing the Group to reach historical figures in the first half of the year, above those achieved in both the first and second half of the previous year.

Looking at developments by region, market performance in the United States has remained stable, at levels similar to those in the second half of last year, and the same is true for base prices. Margins in the first half of this year have been higher than those obtained last year, thereby allowing better results.

In Europe, stainless steel prices are at the lowest levels ever reached. Energy prices, although lower than last year, remain very high for the current unfavorable price environment. The use of an ERTE (Temporary Labor Force Adjustment Plan) has been necessary at the Group's Campo de Gibraltar factory at different times over the last few months.

In South Africa, the demand situation is also complicated and price levels are low due to import pressure.

As for Asia, the price differential with the rest of world remains significant, and the Group continues its strategy of maintaining low volumes and higher-value-added products.

Results

Turnover, EUR 3,522 million, fell by 27% compared to the same period last year, although it is only 9% lower than the second half of 2022, mainly due to low prices in Europe and Asia.

EBITDA¹ in the first half of the year, EUR 462 million, was 51% lower than the same period of the previous year, which was the best in Acerinox's history, but 39% higher than the second half of the year. The EBITDA margin on sales was 13%.

Profit after tax and non-controlling interests, EUR 278 million, was 54% lower than the first six months of 2022.

Operating expenses decreased by 20% in the first half of the year, mainly due to lower production and measures adopted for the variability of fixed costs.

The increase in operating working capital has resulted in a Group-wide operating cash flow of EUR -77 million. Working capital has increased by EUR 304 million as a result of the good moment in the high-performance-alloy sector, which has translated to an increase in inventories. On the other hand, the substitution of Russian nickel with other supply sources has also had an impact on the number of suppliers.

Net financial debt² amounted to EUR 721 million, due mainly to the increase in working capital, tax payments totaling EUR 151 million, investments in fixed assets totaling EUR 97 million, and interim dividend payments of EUR 75 million.

¹EBITDA = Results from operating activities – Amortization and depreciation – Impairment of property, plant, and equipment – Changes in trade provisions for an amount of EUR 849 thousand included under "Other Operating Expenses" in the statement of profit or loss (EUR -3,298 thousand at 30 June 2022)

² Net financial debt = Issue of bonds and other marketable securities (current and non-current) + Current and non-current bank borrowings – Cash and cash equivalents

NOTE 9 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The changes in intangible assets were as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

COST	Development expenditure	Intellectual property	Computer software and other	Customer portfolio	SUBTOTAL	Goodwill
Balance at 1 January 2022	17,146	32,120	53,844	29,200	132,310	118,953
Acquisitions	1,454	124	1,159		2,737	
Transfers						
Disposals		-38	-729		-767	
Translation differences			153		153	
Balance at 31 December 2022	18,600	32,206	54,427	29,200	134,433	118,953
Acquisitions	292		771		1,063	
Transfers			37		37	
Disposals						
Translation differences			-320		-320	
Balance at 30 June 2023	18,892	32,206	54,915	29,200	135,213	118,953

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES	Development expenditure	Intellectual property	Computer software and other	Customer portfolio	SUBTOTAL	Goodwill
Balance at 1 January 2022	8,643	25,959	47,561	3,569	85,732	-67,889
Charge for the year	1,144	529	2,276	1,947	5,896	
Transfers						
Disposals		-31	-707		-738	
Translation differences			106		106	
Balance at 31 December 2022	9,787	26,457	49,236	5,516	90,996	-67,889
Charge for the year	304	209	1,106	973	2,592	
Transfers						
Disposals						
Translation differences			-251		-251	
Balance at 30 June 2023	10,091	26,666	50,091	6,489	93,337	-67,889

CARRYING AMOUNT	Development expenditure	Intellectual property	Computer software and other	Customer portfolio	SUBTOTAL	Goodwill
Cost at 1 January 2022	17,146	32,120	53,844	29,200	132,310	118,953
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-8,643	-25,959	-47,561	-3,569	-85,732	-67,889
Carrying amount at 1 January 2022	8,503	6,161	6,283	25,631	46,578	51,064
Cost at 31 December 2022	18,600	32,206	54,427	29,200	134,433	118,953
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-9,787	-26,457	-49,236	-5,516	-90,996	-67,889
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	8,813	5,749	5,191	23,684	43,437	51,064
Cost at 30 June 2022	18,892	32,206	54,915	29,200	135,213	118,953
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-10,091	-26,666	-50,091	-6,489	-93,337	-67,889
Carrying amount at 30 June 2023	8,801	5,540	4,824	22,711	41,876	51,064

The EUR 51,064 thousand recognized as goodwill relates mainly (EUR 49,829 thousand) to that arising from the business combination performed as a result of the acquisition of the VDM Group. The goodwill was



attributed to the VDM cash-generating unit (CGU), which wholly belongs to the high-performance-alloys segment.

Impairments

The Group estimates the recoverable amount of goodwill on a yearly basis, or more frequently when indications of a possible impairment are identified.

VDM Metals remains the world's largest manufacturer of nickel alloys. At 31 December 2022, it was not necessary to recognize any impairment losses on goodwill.

The high-performance-alloy market has performed well in 2023, with high demand and high prices, thereby allowing improved margins over the previous year, during which VDM reached a record profit that exceeded the estimates made at the end of last year and determined the appropriateness of the recorded goodwill. Therefore, there are no indications at period-end that would make it necessary to assess the possible impairment of goodwill.

At 31 December 2023 the Group will carry out an analysis of the potential impairment that could affect this goodwill.

NOTE 10 – PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT AND INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The changes in property, plant, and equipment and investment property were as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

COST	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other items of property, plant, and equipment	Property, plant, and equipment in the course of construction	TOTAL	Investment property
Balance at 1 January 2022	978,115	4,566,351	176,726	51,668	5,772,860	18,145
Hyperinflation adjustments	344	62	121		527	
Additions	1,748	61,948	14,480	72,979	151,155	
Transfers	10,700	43,922	4,325	-54,327	4,620	-4,620
Disposals	-3,109	-32,087	-4,467	-71	-39,734	-825
Translation differences	28,686	147,181	2,113	1,601	179,581	
Balance at 31 December 2022	1,016,484	4,787,377	193,298	71,850	6,069,009	12,700
Additions	971	20,202	5,251	54,849	81,273	
Transfers	929	20,038	2,630	-23,678	-81	
Disposals	-1,904	-23,531	-1,354	-59	-26,848	
Translation differences	-11,762	-87,900	-1,708	-1,776	-103,146	
Balance at 30 June 2023	1,004,718	4,716,186	198,117	101,186	6,020,207	12,700
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other items of property, plant, and equipment	Property, plant, and equipment in the course of construction	TOTAL	Investment property
Balance at 1 January 2022	452,351	3,371,032	129,169		3,952,552	4,930
Charge for the year	23,022	150,356	6,062		179,440	514
Hyperinflation adjustments	210	50	120		380	
Transfers	2,198	-9,789	9,616		2,025	-2,036
Disposals	-2,050	-27,100	-4,189		-33,339	-624
Translation differences	12,129	101,020	1,290		114,439	
Balance at 31 December 2022	487,860	3,789,474	142,068		4,419,402	2,784
Charge for the year	10,862	61,706	7,071		79,639	124
Transfers		419	-325		94	
Disposals	-1,151	-22,030	-1,311		-24,492	
Translation differences	-5,688	-67,011	-1,339		-74,038	
Balance at 30 June 2023	491,883	3,762,558	146,164		4,400,605	2,908
CARRYING AMOUNT	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other items of property, plant, and equipment	Property, plant, and equipment in the course of construction	TOTAL	Investment property
Cost at 1 January 2022	978,115	4,566,351	176,726	51,668	5,772,860	18,145
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-452,351	-3,371,032	-129,169		-3,952,552	-4,930
Carrying amount at 1 January 2022	525,764	1,195,319	47,557	51,668	1,820,308	13,215
Cost at 31 December 2022	1,016,484	4,787,377	193,298	71,850	6,069,009	12,700
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-487,860	-3,789,474	-142,068		-4,419,402	-2,784
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	528,624	997,903	51,230	71,850	1,649,607	9,916
Cost at 30 June 2023	1,004,718	4,716,186	198,117	101,186	6,020,207	12,700
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-491,883	-3,762,558	-146,164		-4,400,605	-2,908
Carrying amount at 30 June 2023	512,835	953,628	51,953	101,186	1,619,602	9,792

The investments made in the reporting period in both property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets amounted to EUR 82,336 thousand, of which EUR 21,493 thousand related to those made by Acerinox Europa, EUR 35,962 thousand by NAS, EUR 11,742 thousand by Columbus, and EUR 10,018 thousand by VDM. In the first six months of 2022, the investments made totaled EUR 52,286 thousand, of which EUR 12,927 thousand related to Acerinox Europa, EUR 18,219 thousand to NAS, EUR 7,190 thousand to Columbus and EUR 10,759 thousand to VDM.

Disposals of property, plant, and equipment

Gains on the sale or retirement of property, plant and equipment recognized under "Other Operating Income" in the statement of profit or loss at 30 June 2023 amounted to only EUR 155 thousand (June 2022: EUR 1,791 thousand related mainly to the sale of a warehouse of the Spanish company Inoxcenter, classified as investment property).

Losses on the sale or retirement of property, plant, and equipment recognized under "Other Operating Expenses" in the statement of profit or loss at 30 June 2023 amounted to EUR 1,791 thousand, related mainly to disposals of replacement items of fixed assets (June 2022: EUR 1,053 thousand).

Obligations and commitments

At 30 June 2023, the Group had entered into agreements to acquire new equipment and facilities for EUR 147,752 thousand, of which EUR 22,561 thousand related to the investments made by Acerinox Europa, EUR 7,555 thousand to those made by Columbus, EUR 103,042 thousand to those made by NAS, and EUR 11,813 thousand to those made by VDM Metals. In January 2023, the Acerinox, S.A. Board of Directors approved an investment of USD 244 million in the Group's North American Stainless company, which will allow it to increase its production capacity by 200,000 tons (20% more) and thus see its position in the market strengthened with products of greater added value. The Group's American company has already begun contracting equipment for this new investment.

At 30 June 2022, the Group had entered into agreements to acquire new equipment and facilities amounting to EUR 41,228 thousand, of which EUR 11,212 thousand related to the new investments made by Acerinox Europa, EUR 9,041 thousand to those made by NAS, and EUR 7,961 thousand to those made by VDM.

Impairment losses

As stated in Acerinox Group's annual financial statements, the Group reviews at each reporting date whether there are any indications of impairment.

The Group considers that there are indications of impairment when there is a significant decrease in the value of the asset, significant changes in the legal, economic, or technological environment that may affect the valuation of assets, obsolescence or physical deterioration, idle assets, low returns on assets, discontinuation or restructuring plans, continued losses in the entity, or substantial deviation from the estimates made.

The companies showing signs of impairment at the end of this period are the same companies that showed signs of impairment at the end of last year: the Group's plant in Malaysia, Bahru Stainless; and in Spain, Acerinox Europa, both of whose analyses appeared in the presented consolidated annual financial statements.

With regard to Acerinox Europa, the projections made for 2023 at the end of last year already reflected the low prices reached throughout the second half of 2022, high inventory levels, and high production costs due to inflation and high energy costs. At the end of the first half of the year, the results in Europe were somewhat worse than expected. Sales prices have reached the lowest levels ever seen and the recovery in demand is taking longer than expected. The Palmones factory has had to make use of an ERTE (Temporary Labor Force Adjustment Plan) and has carried out partial and staggered stops in production for several days in recent months. Energy costs, although still high, have decreased compared to the previous year, which has made it possible, in part, to alleviate the bad situation and reduce production costs. However, at period-end it was necessary to make inventory adjustments to net realizable value. Despite all this, Management considers that the estimates made for 2024 and beyond are still valid, as the price situation in Europe is unsustainable in the short and medium term, and estimates made by industry experts foresee price improvements starting in the fourth quarter.

The company has updated the impairment analysis carried out at the end of last year with the results obtained by the entity until June and those foreseen in the updated budgets for the second half of 2023. The impairment test performed continues to reflect an excess of recoverable value over the book value of the assets, and therefore there is no evidence of the need to record an impairment.



With regard to Bahru Stainless, due to the weak demand already experienced at the close of last year, the Group requested the support of an independent expert, who has been hired in previous years, to determine recoverable value as of 31 December 2022.

The independent expert estimated the recoverable value based on the determination of fair value less cost to sell and from the perspective of a market participant. There is no evidence at the end of the first half of the year to modify the valuations made, nor the fair value that gave rise to a recorded impairment of EUR 203,905 thousand at the end of 2022.

Regarding the other companies, there have been no indications of impairment in any entity, and given the market uncertainty and the lack of long-term visibility, the Group considers it appropriate to maintain the future forecasts made at the end of last year.

NOTE 11 - RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (LEASES)

The detail and changes in right-of-use assets in the reported period were as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

COST	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other items of property, plant, and equipment	TOTAL
Balance at 1 January 2022	11,216	6,415	6,947	24,578
Additions	929	3,581	2,924	7,434
Remeasurement		909		909
Transfers	-16		16	
Disposals	-1,530	-632	-1,657	-3,819
Translation differences	-32	5	236	209
Balance at 31 December 2022	10,567	10,278	8,466	29,311
Additions	3,033		169	3,202
Transfers			44	44
Disposals	-21	-2,851	-211	-3,083
Translation differences	-73	-12	-110	-195
Balance at 30 June 2023	13,506	7,415	8,358	29,279

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other items of property, plant, and equipment	TOTAL
Balance at 1 January 2022	3,916	3,350	2,912	10,178
Charge for the year	1,845	2,794	2,395	7,034
Remeasurement		2		2
Transfers			11	11
Disposals	-1,519	-626	-1,637	-3,782
Translation differences	-27	-2	-310	-339
Balance at 31 December 2022	4,215	5,518	3,371	13,104
Charge for the year	905	1,098	181	2,184
Transfers			-94	-94
Disposals	-21	-2,851	259	-2,613
Translation differences	-6	42	-44	-8
Balance at 30 June 2023	5,093	3,807	3,673	12,573

CARRYING AMOUNT	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other items of property, plant, and equipment	TOTAL
Cost at 1 January 2022	11,216	6,415	6,947	24,578
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-3,916	-3,350	-2,912	-10,178
Carrying amount at 1 January 2022	7,300	3,065	4,035	14,400
Cost at 31 December 2022	10,567	10,278	8,466	29,311
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-4,215	-5,518	-3,371	-13,104
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	6,352	4,760	5,095	16,207
Cost at 30 June 2023	13,506	7,415	8,358	29,279
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses	-5,093	-3,807	-3,673	-12,573
Carrying amount at 30 June 2023	8,413	3,608	4,685	16,706

At 30 June 2023, the balance of the lease liabilities totaled EUR 16,856 thousand, of which EUR 3,522 thousand were classified as short-term and EUR 13,334 thousand were classified as long-term under the items other current and non-current financial liabilities (31 December 2022: EUR 15,442 thousand, of which EUR 4,785 thousand were classified as short-term and EUR 10,657 thousand as long-term).

The borrowing costs on the lease liabilities recognized by the Group at 30 June 2023 amounted to EUR 207 thousand (30 June 2022: EUR 148 thousand).



The lease expenses recognized under "Operating Expenses" in the statement of profit or loss relating to low-value assets or short-term leases amounted to EUR 8,890 thousand (30 June 2022: EUR 7,237 thousand).

NOTE 12 – INVENTORIES

The detail of "Inventories" in the balance sheet is as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	At 30 June 2023	At 31 December 2022
Raw materials and other supplies	577,613	547,965
Work in progress	883,886	714,171
Finished goods	641,222	695,494
By-products, waste products, and materials recovered	161,892	197,912
TOTAL	2,264,613	2,155,542

"Raw materials and other supplies" includes EUR 52,786 thousand relating to the measurement of the emission allowances held by the Group at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: EUR 44,233 thousand).

The adjustment recognized at 30 June 2023 to measure inventories at their net realizable value amounted to EUR 96,272 thousand (31 December 2022: EUR 97,618 thousand).

NOTE 13 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The detail of the Group's financial assets, except for investments in associates, at 30 June 2023 and year-end 2022 is as follows:
(Figures in thousands of euros)

Classes	Non-current financial instruments						Current financial instruments					
	Equity instruments		Debt securities		Loans, derivatives and other		Equity instruments		Debt securities		Loans, derivatives and other	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
Category												
Financial assets at amortized cost					4872	4,533					826,163	642,392
Investments maintained until maturity												
Equity instruments												
- At fair value through other comprehensive income												
- At cost	381	394										
Assets at fair value through profit or loss					117	115					6,234	5,219
Hedging derivatives					25,253	25,540					22,327	41,756
TOTAL	381	394	0	0	30,242	30,188	0	0	0	0	854,724	689,367

At period-end the Group's financial liabilities were as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

Classes	Non-current financial instruments						Current financial instruments					
	Bank borrowings		Bonds and other marketable securities		Accounts payable, derivatives and other		Bank borrowings		Bonds and other marketable securities		Accounts payable, derivatives and other	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
Category												
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	1,376,972	1,319,182	74,900	74,850	15,698	14,777	809,843	592,858	3,493	1,634	1,187,323	1,269,353
Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss					14	194					3,632	12,367
Hedging derivatives					147						12,349	12,637
TOTAL	1,376,972	1,319,182	74,900	74,850	15,859	14,971	809,843	592,858	3,493	1,634	1,203,304	1,294,357

13.1 Fair value measurement

The Group measures the following assets at fair value: financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and derivative financial instruments.

Financial instruments recognized at fair value are classified, based on the valuation inputs, in the following hierarchies:

- LEVEL 1: quoted prices in active markets
- LEVEL 2: observable market variables other than quoted prices
- LEVEL 3: variables not observable in the market

At 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, the Group's position concerning financial instruments recognized at fair value was as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	30-Jun-23			31-Dec-22		
	NIVEL 1	NIVEL 2	NIVEL 3	NIVEL 1	NIVEL 2	NIVEL 3
Financial derivatives (assets)		53,931			72,630	
TOTAL		53,931			72,630	
	NIVEL 1	NIVEL 2	NIVEL 3	NIVEL 1	NIVEL 2	NIVEL 3
Financial derivatives (liabilities)		16,142			25,198	
TOTAL		16,142			25,198	

No financial assets or financial liabilities measured at fair value were transferred between levels.

In the case of Level 2 financial instruments, the Group uses generally accepted valuation techniques that take into account spot and future exchange rates at the measurement date, forward interest rates, interest rate spreads, and credit risk of both the Group and its counterparty—that is, the financial institutions with which it operates. To determine the fair values of the futures contracts of raw materials quoted on the LME ("London Metal Exchange"), the Group takes into account the difference between the futures prices quoted on the LME for the aforementioned raw materials at the contract's expiration date and the futures price established in each contract.

NOTE 14 – BANK BORROWINGS

At 30 June 2023, the Acerinox Group had arranged bank credit facilities and private placements amounting to EUR 2,740 million (31 December 2022: EUR 2,786 million), in addition to approved non-recourse factoring facilities amounting to EUR 530 million as of 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: EUR 480 million). At 30 June 2023, the amount drawn down against the credit facilities was EUR 2,265 million (31 December 2021: EUR 1,989 million drawn down) and that of the factoring facilities was EUR 280 million (31 December 2021: EUR 329 million drawn down against factoring facilities).

The most significant financing transactions in the first six months of 2023 were as follows:

- Signing of two new variable-rate loans in the amounts of EUR 15 and 65 million, both with final maturity in 4 years.
- Extension of another loan of EUR 30 million until December 2024.
- The following short-term transactions have been carried out to maintain the Group's liquidity:
 - Renewal of four credit facilities in euros amounting to EUR 140 million
 - Renewal of three credit facilities amounting to USD 50 million
 - Expansion of some short-term facilities to a total available amount of USD 100 million

Regarding debt renegotiations, the Group assessed the significance of the modifications made to determine whether they were substantially different, in which case, the Group recognized the effects of the new

agreements as an extinguishment and simultaneous recognition of a new loan. During this year, no fees or commission have been recognized in profits or loss for loans derecognized from liabilities (557 thousand euros in 2022).

The Acerinox Group has satisfactorily met the repayment schedules for its borrowings.

The valuation of financial debt at fair value does not differ significantly from its value at amortized cost.

None of the loans entered into in the first six months of 2023 are subject to the achievement of annual financial ratios linked to results.

The loans detailed in the Group's consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2022 and the debt of the VDM Metals Group are conditional on compliance with covenants.

At 30 June 2023, all Acerinox Group companies had achieved all the ratios required.

NOTE 15 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As detailed in the Group's annual financial statements, it is essentially exposed to three types of market risk when carrying out its business activities: currency risk, interest rate risk, and commodity price risk. The Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to certain risks.

The Group classifies derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are classified as assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. Those that qualify as hedging instruments are classified as hedging derivatives.

The breakdown of the derivative financial instruments classified by category is as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	30-Jun-23		31-Dec-22	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
Hedging derivatives	47,580	12,496	67,296	12,637
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	6,351	3,646	5,334	12,561
TOTAL	53,931	16,142	72,630	25,198

The following table provides a breakdown of the Group's derivative financial instruments at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, by type of hedged risk:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	2023		2022	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
Currency forwards	6,351	3,646	5,331	12,561
Interest rate swaps	33,970		34,305	
Commodity futures contracts	13,610	12,496	32,994	12,637
TOTAL	53,931	16,142	72,630	25,198

At 30 June 2023, the currency forwards arranged by the Group did not qualify as cash flow hedging instruments. At 30 June 2023, the effect on profit or loss of measuring these derivatives at market value was positive, totaling EUR 5,683 thousand. They appear under the heading "Remeasurement of financial instruments at fair value" of the statement of profit or loss.

With regard to interest rate swaps, the Group generally arranges this type of derivative to hedge cash flows benchmarked against variable interest rates arising from debt instruments. During the first half of 2023, the Group has not arranged any interest rate derivatives.

Since Acerinox's risk management strategy enables it to exchange instruments and hedged items according to its corporate financing needs, the Group has documented the effectiveness of the hedging instruments to be

classified for accounting purposes as cash flow hedging instruments through the designation of generic hedging relationships.

Furthermore, it has been assessed whether the hedging relationships in place at 30 June 2023 comply with the effectiveness requirements both at the date of designation and at period-end. At 30 June 2023, all outstanding interest rate derivatives met the conditions to be classified as cash flow hedging instruments and, therefore, the unrealized gains and losses of EUR 2,423 thousand on their measurement at fair value were recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. In the first six months of 2023, EUR -4,617 thousand were transferred from the consolidated statement of comprehensive income to profit or loss for the period.

As explained in the annual financial statements, high-performance alloys have a high metal content, mainly nickel, but also other metals listed on the London Metal Exchange (LME). The Group is subject to the risk of volatility in the price of raw materials, mainly in this division, as it is unable to pass these fluctuations on to customers in the selling price. Therefore, the Group uses derivative financial instruments in order to guarantee fixed prices to its customers and ensure that they are aligned with the entity's costs, thus enabling it to maintain margins. The financial instruments used are futures contracts relating to the metal prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange (LME).

The Group documents hedging relationships and has a model that guarantees the effectiveness of the hedge.

At the end of the period, all financial instruments arranged to cover this risk met the conditions to be classified as cash flow hedging instruments. At 30 June 2023, the unrealized gains arising from measurement at fair value and recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income amounted to EUR 6,270 thousand. During the period, EUR -25,508 thousand were transferred from the consolidated statement of comprehensive income to profit for the period in this connection.

NOTE 16 – DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT AND DIVIDENDS

At the General Shareholders' Meeting held on 23 May 2023, the shareholders voted in favor of the distribution of the Parent's 2022 profit, as follows:

(Data in euros)	
Distributable profit:	2022
Profit for the period	332,013,162
Application:	
Legal reserves	0
Dividends	149,599,165
Voluntary reserves	182,413,997

The amount allocated to the distribution of dividends is the aggregate result of the sum of the following amounts:

- the interim dividend payment for the 2022 financial year for a total of €0.30 gross per share, agreed by the Board of Directors at its meeting on 20 December 2022, which was paid on 27 January 2023, and
- a final dividend charged to Financial Year 2022 in the amount of €0.30 for each of the 259,724,345 existing shares (without prejudice to Article 148 of the Spanish Capital Companies Act regarding shares held in treasury shares at the time of payment). This final dividend shall be paid through the entities participating in the Sociedad de Gestión de los Sistemas de Registro, Compensación y Liquidación de Valores, S.A.U. (Iberclear), on 17 July 2023.

The Group had recognized the dividend payable under "Other Current Financial Liabilities" in the consolidated balance sheet. This dividend payable amounted to EUR 74,765 thousand as no dividend is paid for treasury shares.

In relation to the same period in 2022, the General Shareholders' Meeting held on 16 June 2022 resolved to distribute a dividend of EUR 0.50 per share, which was paid on 5 July 2022. The amount disbursed amounted to EUR 129,850 thousand.

NOTE 17 – SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES

The share capital at period-end consisted of 259,724,345 ordinary shares of EUR 0.25 par value each, yielding capital of EUR 64,931 thousand.

At 30 June 2022, the Group held 10,606,327 treasury shares, the value of which totaled EUR 92,813 thousand (31 December 2022; 10,392,827 treasury shares, the value of which totaled EUR 90,728 thousand).

During this period, 213 thousand treasury shares were acquired to cover Group directors' multi-annual remuneration plans amounting to EUR 2,085 thousand. In July, their shares will be delivered, taking into account the conditions and achievement of objectives established in the plan.

The General Shareholders' Meeting held on 23 May 2023 resolved to reduce the share capital of Acerinox, S.A. by EUR 2,597 thousand through the redemption of 10,388,974 treasury shares. The purpose of capital reduction through the redemption of treasury shares is to increase the value of shareholders' shares in the Company. This capital reduction through the redemption of treasury shares will take place during a maximum period of two months from the approval of this agreement. Specifically, it is expected to take place in July of this year.

NOTE 18 – TAX MATTERS

- Legislative amendments

In March 2022, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) approved the new international tax model known as Pillar Two, within the scope of what are known as GloBE standards. These rules aim to ensure that multinational groups pay a minimum level of tax on the profits they earn in each jurisdiction in which they operate. The Pillar Two regulations apply to all multinational groups with a turnover of more than EUR 750 million. Its basic principle, although with exceptions, is that the minimum payment in each jurisdiction should be at least 15%, for which a system of top-up taxes is established.

Recently, at the level of the European Union, a Directive was approved that establishes the content of the GloBE standards, in order to ensure their consistent and uniform application across all EU Member States. This Directive must be transposed by EU Member States no later than 31 December 2023 and will take effect in Spain as of 2024. In Spain, approval of the transposition is pending, although the prior public consultation document on the transposition of the Pillar Two Directive into Spanish law was published on 6 March 2023.

The Group is currently in the process of analyzing the impact of this regulation on the Group and expects to complete the analysis before the end of the year.

Additionally, in Spain on 24 May, Law 13/2023 was approved, which introduces amendments to Law 27/2014 on Corporate Tax. In particular, the amendment relates to the calculation of the operating profit applicable to the limit on the deductibility of finance expenses. The rule clarifies that in no case will revenues, expenses, or income that have not been integrated into the taxable base of this tax, form part of the operating profit. This prevents the inclusion of dividends exempt from the tax calculation received from foreign subsidiaries in the determination of said operating profit. The standard is applicable as of 1 January 2024.

The Spanish tax Group has accumulated excess operating profits that were not applied in previous year, and that can be applied over a period of 5 years, so it is not expected that the implementation of this standard will have an impact in the medium term. From the fifth year onwards, Acerinox, due to its financial structure, could be affected by this standard if the consolidated tax Group's operating profit is insufficient to cover its net financial burdens; however, the consolidated tax Group's forward-looking estimates made at the end of last year do not seem to show any significant impact.

- Update on tax situation in the first half of 2023

The tax rate resulting from the calculation of Corporate Income Tax at the end of the first half of the year shows an average tax rate of 25%, in line with the tax rates of the jurisdictions in which the Group operates (2022: 24%).

Deferred tax assets have increased by EUR 30,673 thousand this year and deferred tax liabilities have decreased by EUR 12,059 thousand.

Regarding assets, most of these come from the recognition of tax credits for losses incurred by certain European entities due to this market's difficult economic situation. Based on the expectations for the future established at the end of last fiscal year and the anticipated turnaround from the situation in these markets, the Group expects that the taxable income generated will be recoverable in a reasonable period and has therefore proceeded to recognize it.

- Update on tax audits and lawsuits in the first half of 2023

With respect to the tax audits and lawsuits in progress, as discussed in the Acerinox Group's annual financial statements for 2022, the following changes have since occurred in the first six months of 2023:

Italy

As described in the 2022 financial statements, at the end of the last period, the Group was pending the enforcement in Italy of the amicable settlements reached between the Spanish and Italian authorities concerning 2007 to 2016. In addition, discussions were held with the Italian authorities to transfer the treatment accepted in the amicable settlements to the adjustments that were made at the time for transactions linked to third countries.

The negotiations concerning transactions between Italy and the Columbus Stainless Group company from 2007 to 2013, which were subject to transfer pricing adjustments, were closed during this period. The settlements have been closed, as expected, by transferring the same treatment as that reached (and accepted by the Company) to the amicable settlements between the Spanish and Italian tax authorities. As a result of the aforementioned settlements, on 16 June, the Group's Acerinox Italia Company paid EUR 3,633 thousand (EUR 2,544 thousand of Corporate Tax fees and EUR 1,096 thousand of interest) that the company had already made provisions for, and it has therefore proceeded to reduce the provision by the aforementioned amounts.

In relation to the appeals filed for 2014, 2015, and 2016, the Milan Provincial Tax Commission has been informed of the Settlements reached and the hearing has been postponed in order to try to reach a settlement under the same terms and for the same reasons as in previous years.

The amicable settlements reached between the Spanish and Italian authorities concerning 2007 to 2015, which were already settled in Spain, are still pending enforcement in Italy.

The Group maintains the provision in the amount of EUR 7,556 thousand equivalent to the amount to be paid in Italy for the pending amicable settlements and open litigations relating to transfer pricing adjustments for transactions made with third countries in the years 2014, 2015, and 2016.

Germany

The tax audits of Group entities in Germany are still ongoing. No report has currently been published from which any conclusion or possible adjustment can be derived.

The renewal of the Bilateral Advance Pricing Agreement between the Group's factories in Spain and the Group's distributor in Germany (Acerinox Deutschland GmbH) is ongoing. The application was filed on 29 June 2021 under the same terms as those that have been in force until 31 December 2021.



NOTE 19 – LITIGATION

There were no new cases of significant litigation during the period.

With regard to open litigation with the Italian tax authorities detailed in the Group's annual statements for the past financial year, as explained in Note 18, during the first half of 2023, the negotiations concerning the transactions between Italy and Columbus Stainless Group company from 2007 to 2013 were closed and were subject to transfer pricing adjustments.

Provisions had already been made for the payments mentioned in the previous note, and therefore the provision has been reduced by the aforementioned amounts.

The amount of the provision recognized for this purpose therefore amounted to EUR 7,556 thousand at the end of the first half of 2023, given that the amicable settlements reached between the Spanish and Italian tax authorities remain pending settlement in Italy, as do the tax litigations concerning the years 2014, 2015, and 2016. The Group believes that the provision is sufficient to cover the amounts resulting from open litigation.

NOTE 20 – CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 30 June 2023, the Acerinox Group had no contingent assets or liabilities.

NOTE 21 - SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group is organized internally by operating segments; the strategic business units are made up of different products and services and are managed separately, and thus, Group management reviews internal reports for each unit at least monthly.

The operating segments presented by the Group, associated with the types of products it sells, are as follows:

- Stainless steels: includes stainless steel flat and long products.
- High-performance alloys: special alloys with a high nickel content. This segment includes all the companies in the VDM Metals subgroup.

Segment results, assets, and liabilities include all items directly or indirectly attributable to that segment. There are no material assets used jointly.

The "Unallocated" segment includes the activities of the holding company and activities that cannot be allocated to any of the specific operating segments. The main activity of the holding company, the parent of the Acerinox Group, consists of approving and monitoring the strategic lines of the business. In addition, it provides various corporate and advisory services in different areas and is responsible for directing and managing financing within the Group, since Group financing is centralized through Acerinox, S.A.

The results of the "Unallocated" segment reflect almost no revenue, since revenue within the parent company is always generated from Group companies, and was therefore eliminated in the consolidation process. It is because of this centralized financing that this segment shows the highest finance costs.

Revenue and all items reflected in the statement of profit or loss by segment are presented on a consolidated basis—that is, after eliminating income and expenses from Group companies, except for sales between segments, which are reflected separately.

Revenue and all items reflected in the statement of profit or loss by segment are presented on a consolidated basis—that is, after eliminating income and expenses from Group companies, except for sales between segments, which are reflected separately.

Inter-segment transfers and transactions are performed on an arm's length basis, under commercial terms and conditions that would be available for unrelated third parties.

A segment's performance is measured on the basis of its gross profit from operations and net profit before tax. The Group considers that this information is the most relevant when assessing the performance of the segment in relation to other comparables of the industry.

There have been no significant changes in the assets and liabilities attributed to each of the segments with respect to those presented in the Group's financial statements at 31 December 2022.

The majority of the investments made during this period were allocated to the stainless steels segment, except for those made by VDM, and which are detailed in Note 10.

21.1 Operating segments

The detail of the revenue by operating segment is as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	30-Jun-23			30-Jun-22		
	Revenue from external customers	Inter-segment revenue	Total revenue	Revenue from external customers	Inter-segment revenue	Total revenue
Stainless steel	2,889,943	2,622	2,892,565	4,245,847	784	4,246,631
High-performance alloys	693,302	500	693,802	591,967		591,967
Unallocated	769		769	1,516		1,516
(-) Inter-segment adjustments and eliminations of revenue		-3,122	-3,122		-784	-784
TOTAL	3,584,014	0	3,584,014	4,839,330	0	4,839,330

No transaction with an external customer exceeded 10% of the Group's consolidated revenue at June 2023 or 2022.

The detail of consolidated profit by operating segment is as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	At 30 June 2023	At 30 June 2022
Stainless steel	358,815	812,477
High-performance alloys	48,865	41,182
Total profit of reported segments	407,680	853,659
(+/-) Unallocated profit/(loss)	-37,013	-30,411
(+/-) Elimination of internal profit/(loss) (inter-segment)		
(+/-) Other profit/(loss)		
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	370,667	823,248

21.2 Geographical segments

Revenue from geographical segments is presented on the basis of customer location.

The detail of revenue by geographical area at 30 June 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

(Figures in thousands of euros)

	At 30 June 2023	At 30 June 2022
Spain	263,547	386,729
Rest of Europe	1,078,353	1,467,531
The Americas	1,724,961	2,402,153
Africa	175,275	233,099
Asia	270,080	323,273
Other	9,731	8,692
TOTAL	3,521,947	4,821,477

NOTE 22- AVERAGE HEADCOUNT

The Group's average headcount in the first six months of 2023 was 8,278 employees (7,203 men and 1,075 women). The average headcount at 30 June 2023 was 8,298 (7,216 men and 1,082 women).

At 30 June 2023, the headcount was 8,315 (30 June 2022: 8,429). This figure does not include 60 employees who availed themselves of the partial retirement plan (30 June 2022: 65).

NOTE 23- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- Identity of related parties

The consolidated financial statements include transactions performed with the following related parties:

- Key executives of the Group and members of the Boards of Directors of the various Group companies, as well as their related parties.
- Significant shareholders of the Parent.

Transactions performed between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, are carried out, from the standpoint of their subject matter or terms and conditions, in the ordinary course of the Company's business activities and have been eliminated on consolidation. Therefore, they are not disclosed in this Note.

All transactions between related parties are carried out on an arm's length basis.

- Balances and transactions with related parties

The only transactions made with related parties were with the Directors and key management personnel in payment for the functions performed.

- Directors and key management personnel

The remuneration received in the first six months of 2023 by the 9 senior executives of the Group, who do not hold positions on the Board of Directors of Acerinox, S.A., amounted to EUR 5,968 thousand at 30 June 2023 (first six months of 2022: EUR 6,665 thousand received by the ten senior executives). Of this amount, EUR 1,401 thousand related to salaries (2022: EUR 1,631 thousand), EUR 4,441 thousand to variable remuneration based on the previous year's results, and EUR 126 thousand to remuneration in kind (2022: EUR 4,289 thousand of variable remuneration and EUR 745 thousand of remuneration in kind, partly arising from the shares received for the completion of the second cycle of the first Multi-annual Remuneration Plan).



At 30 June 2023, the members of the Board of Directors of Acerinox, S.A., including those who also hold senior executive positions and sit on the Boards of Directors of other Group companies, earned EUR 2,620 thousand in fixed allowances, attendance fees, and fixed and variable salaries (first six months of 2022: EUR 3,134 thousand), of which EUR 708 thousand related to salaries and fixed allowances for directors (2022: EUR 646 thousand), EUR 399 thousand to attendance fees (2022: EUR 421 thousand), EUR 1,500 thousand to variable remuneration based on previous year's results, and EUR 13 thousand to remuneration in kind (2022: EUR 1,500 thousand to variable remuneration and EUR 567 thousand to remuneration in kind arising from shares received at the completion of the second cycle of the first Multi-annual Remuneration Plan).

With regard to the breakdown of the Chief Executive Officer's variable compensation, said officer's annual bonus for 2022 was paid during the first half of 2023. The metrics used to calculate the bonus combined financial, environmental, and other business aspects specified in the Annual Report on Remuneration of Directors (IARC) for the year in question.

The Nominating, Compensation, and Corporate Governance Committee analyzed the different levels of achievement and submitted its proposal to the Company's Board of Directors, which generated a combined coefficient of achievement resulting in a preliminary bonus of EUR 740 thousand and a bonus pool—0.616% of EBITDA, shared with the other members of Senior Management—of an additional EUR 962 thousand. Since the maximum payout for this item is capped, the total bonus received amounted to EUR 1,500 thousand. This amount was paid in March.

Regarding the long-term incentive to be paid in July 2023, after reviewing the comparable companies' metrics in mid-June, and based on the application of said metrics in the terms described in the IARC, the Chief Executive Officer will receive 23,498 shares of Acerinox, S.A. after deducting the corresponding personal income tax. This figure will be reported to the Spanish National Securities Market Commission (CNMV) on the corresponding form.

The obligations arising from certain senior executive retirement benefit arrangements, which amounted to EUR 17.9 million at 31 December 2022, of which EUR 5.3 million related to the Chief Executive Officer, are fully insured, with their estimated amount covered by flows from the policies arranged. As a result, no liability is recognized for this item. At 30 June there were no significant variations in obligations, as there were no changes to the contracts. Equally, all obligations are duly insured.

At 30 June 2023 and 2022, no advances, balances, or loans had been granted to the Company's members of the Board of Directors or senior executives.

In relation to the Multi-annual Remuneration Plan or Long-Term Incentive Plan (LTI), the conditions of which are detailed in the financial statements for 2022, the expense incurred to 30 June 2023 in relation to the Chief Executive Officer and Senior Management, the balancing entry of which is recognized under "Other Equity Instruments," amounted to EUR 479 thousand, of which EUR 117 thousand related to the Chief Executive Officer (to June 2022: EUR 434 thousand, of which EUR 143 thousand related to the Chief Executive Officer). The delivery of the shares derived from the third cycle of the First Plan in force until 31 December 2022 will be made in July of this year.

All transactions carried out between members of the Board of Directors and the Company or Group companies in the first six months of 2023 have been ordinary transactions on an arm's length basis.

The Parent's directors and the persons related to them were not involved in any conflict of interest that had to be reported pursuant to Article 229 of the Spanish Consolidated Limited Liability Companies Law.

The Group has taken out a third-party liability insurance policy, which covers the directors and senior executives, as well as Group employees. The premium will be renewed in October 2023. The premium paid in 2022 amounted to EUR 718 thousand.

NOTE 24 – EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No significant events took place subsequent to the preparation of these interim financial statements that could have an impact on the Group's financial statements.



Dividend

On 17 July 2023, the Company paid a dividend of EUR 0.30 per share, totaling EUR 74,765 thousand. This dividend complements the interim dividend paid in January for a total of EUR 74,799 thousand.

Redemption of treasury shares

After the Board meeting on 24 July, the 4% capital reduction resulting from the redemption of treasury shares (10,388,974 shares), which took place between August and October of 2022, will be carried out, as detailed in Note 17.